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This report features world capital market performance and a
timeline of events for the past quarter. It begins with a global
overview, then features the returns of stock and bond asset

classes in the US and international markets.

The report also illustrates the impact of globally diversified
portfolios and features a quarterly topic.
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Index Returns

Global
International Emerging Global Bond
US Stock Developed Markets Real US Bond Market
Market Stocks Stocks Estate Market ex US
20Q 2020 STOCKS BONDS
22.03% 15.34% 18.08% 11.17% 2.90% 1.76%

tTT11 11

Avg. Quarterly Return 2.1% 1.4% 2.7% 2.3% 1.2% 1.1%
Best 22.0% 25.9% 34.7% 32.3% 4.6% 4.6%
Quarter 2020 Q2 2009 Q2 2009 Q2 2009 Q3 2001 Q3 2008 Q4
Worst -22.8% -23.3% -27.6% -36.1% -3.0% -2.7%
Quarter 2008 Q4 2020 Q1 2008 Q4 2008 Q4 2016 Q4 2015 Q2

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio.
Market segment (index representation) as follows: US Stock Market (Russell 3000 Index), International Developed Stocks (MSCI World ex USA Index [net div.]), Emerging Markets (MSCI Emerging Markets Index [net div.]),
Global Real Estate (S&P Global REIT Index [net div.]), US Bond Market (Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index), and Global Bond Market ex US (Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate ex-USD Bond Index [hedged to
USD]). S&P data © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a division of S&P Global. All rights reserved. Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks, and copyrights related to the Russell
Indexes. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved. Bloomberg Barclays data provided by Bloomberg.
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MSCI All Country World Index with selected headlines from Q2 2020
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“China GDP Falls “Eurozone ﬁ;gggszfezjﬁf%u;ﬁx? ' Recession in ngllFbS?ys
6.8%, First Drop Economy g US Began in E oba
on Record” Sees Largest February, v\;:'ﬁnsohmyk “US Stocks
Contraction _ o Ending 4 ;0/ Tﬂ.n Close Out
on Record” “Industrial Produ_cnon in 128-month Ylearo” S| Best Quarter

“At Least a Fourth of US “Decade of Job US Fell 11.2% in April Expansion’ Since 198"

Economy Goes Idle from a/irus Shiifks .Gainlerased “Fed Holds Rates

Lockdown” Economy by 4.8% in April “Consumer Prices Post Biggest *S&P 500 Up Nearly Steady, Hints at

o D i i 40% in Past 50 Future Cuts if Outlook
Fastest Fall Since rop Since Last Recession ) : ) 3
2008 Crisis” During April Lockdowns” Trading Days Doesn't Improve
_ ‘UK Economy Shrank “Fed Stress Test Finds
“Russell 2000 Rallies, a Record 20% in April US Banks Healthy
Outperforming S&P 500" as Lockdown Hit Enough to Withstand

Coronavirus Crisis”

These headlines are not offered to explain market returns. Instead, they serve as a reminder that investors should view daily events from a long-term perspective and avoid making
investment decisions based solely on the news.

Graph Source: MSCI ACWI Index [net div.]. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved.
It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Performance does not reflect the expenses associated with management of an actual portfolio. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
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MSCI All Country World Index with selected headlines from past 12 months
LONG TERM (2000-Q2 2020)
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“ | “Dow Closes at “Record Rise in ‘Eurozone
“China Growth at lts ECB Launches “US Stocks Close Record as Unemployment Economy Sees “US Stocks
Slowest Since 1992 Major Stimulus “Manufacturing Out Decade with Worries Abate” Claims Halts Largest Close Out
as Beijing Struggles Package,"Cuts Sputters as Broader 190% Gain” Historic Run of Contraction on Best Quarter
to Juice Economy” Key Rate US Economy Slows” “Dow, S&P, Nasdaq Job Growth” Record” Since 1998"
: . All Drop More than | ,,
“‘Dow Sheds 800 ) *New Virus Discovered o4 If)argest One- Fed Cuts Rates ) o
in Biggest Drop “Chma.\'s Consumer by Chinese Scientists Dav Point Declines to Near Zero and RECESS!OH inUS
Inflation Soars to Investigating y " Will Relaunch Began in February,
. Highest Level in Years” Pneumonia Outbreak” on Recor Bond-Buying “At Least a Fourth Ending 128-month
Fed Cuts Rates by Program” of US Economy Expansion”
Qual'ter Point but Goes |d|e from
Faces Growing Split” “Oil Prices Collapse After Saudi Lockdown”

Pledge to Boost Output”

These headlines are not offered to explain market returns. Instead, they serve as a reminder that investors should view daily events from a long-term perspective and avoid making

investment decisions based solely on the news.

Graph Source: MSCI ACWI Index [net div.]. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved.

It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Performance does not reflect the expenses associated with management of an actual portfolio. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.



World Asset Classes

Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns (%)
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Equity markets around the globe posted positive returns in the second quarter. Looking at broad market indices, US equities outperformed non-US

developed markets and emerging markets.

Value stocks underperformed growth stocks, and small caps outperformed large caps.

REIT indices underperformed equity market indices in both the US and non-US developed markets.

MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap Index (net div.)
Russell 2000 Index

Russell 3000 Index

Russell 1000 Index

MSCI World ex USA Small Cap Index (net div.)
S&P 500 Index

Russell 2000 Value Index

MSCI Emerging Markets Index (net div.)

MSCI All Country World ex USA Index (net div.)
MSCI World ex USA Index (net div.)

Russell 1000 Value Index

MSCI Emerging Markets Value Index (net div.)
MSCI World ex USA Value Index (net div.)

S&P Global ex US REIT Index (net div.)

Dow Jones US Select REIT Index

Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index
One-Month US Treasury Bills

0.02

2.90

9.11

27.14
25.42
22.03
21.82
21.66
20.54
18.91
18.08
16.12
15.34
14.29
13.83

12.35
10.75

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio. The
S&P data is provided by Standard & Poor's Index Services Group. Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks, and copyrights related to the Russell Indexes. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all
rights reserved. Dow Jones data © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a division of S&P Global. All rights reserved. S&P data © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a division of S&P Global. All rights reserved. Bloomberg
Barclays data provided by Bloomberg. Treasury bills © Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation Yearbook™, Ibbotson Associates, Chicago (annually updated work by Roger G. Ibbotson and Rex A. Sinquefield).



US Stocks

Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns

The US equity market posted positive returns for the quarter,
outperforming non-US developed markets and emerging
markets.

Value underperformed growth in the US across large and small
cap stocks.

Small caps outperformed large caps in the US.

REIT indices underperformed equity market indices.

World Market Capitalization—US

US Market
$30.5 trillion

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio.
Market segment (index representation) as follows: Marketwide (Russell 3000 Index), Large Cap (Russell 2000 Index), Large Cap Value (Russell 1000 Value Index), Large Cap Growth (Russell 1000 Growth Index), Small Cap
(Russell 2000 Index), Small Cap Value (Russell 2000 Value Index), and Small Cap Growth (Russell 2000 Growth Index). World Market Cap represented by Russell 3000 Index, MSCI World ex USA IMI Index, and MSCI
Emerging Markets IMI Index. Russell 3000 Index is used as the proxy for the US market. Dow Jones US Select REIT Index used as proxy for the US REIT market. Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the

Ranked Returns (%)

Small Growth
Large Growth
Small Cap
Marketwide
Large Cap
Small Value

Large Value

Period Returns (%)

Asset Class

Large Growth
Large Cap
Small Growth
Marketwide
Small Cap
Large Value
Small Value

trademarks, service marks, and copyrights related to the Russell Indexes. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved.

YTD

9.81
-2.81
-3.06
-3.48

-12.98
-16.26
-23.50

1 Year

23.28
7.48
3.48
6.53

-6.63
-8.84
-17.48

25.42

22.03

21.82

18.91
3 Years* 5 Years*

18.99 15.89
10.64 10.47
7.86 6.86
10.04 10.03
2.01 4.29
1.82 4.64
-4.35 1.26

27.84
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30.58

* Annualized

10 Years*

17.23
13.97
12.92
13.72
10.50
10.41

7.82



Sheet1

																* Annualized



				Asset Class		QTR		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**

		1		Large Growth		27.84		9.81		23.28		18.99		15.89		17.23

		2		Large Cap		21.82		-2.81		7.48		10.64		10.47		13.97

		3		Small Growth		30.58		-3.06		3.48		7.86		6.86		12.92

		4		Marketwide		22.03		-3.48		6.53		10.04		10.03		13.72

		5		Small Cap		25.42		-12.98		-6.63		2.01		4.29		10.50

		6		Large Value		14.29		-16.26		-8.84		1.82		4.64		10.41

		7		Small Value		18.91		-23.50		-17.48		-4.35		1.26		7.82
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				Period Returns (%) 										* Annualized																		All data as of December 31, 2016



		Match 		Asset Class		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**																PASTE DATA HERE		US Stocks

		Russell 3000 Index		Marketwide		5.74		18.07		9.76		13.18		7.54																		Data Series		3 Months		YTD		1 Year		3 Years		5 Years		10 Years

		Russell 1000 Index		Large Cap		6.03		17.43		9.99		13.26		7.58																Russell 1000 Growth Index		Large Growth		8.91		8.91		15.76		11.27		13.32		9.13

		Russell 1000 Value Index		Large Cap Value		3.27		19.22		8.67		13.13		5.93																Russell 1000 Index		Large Cap		6.03		6.03		17.43		9.99		13.26		7.58

		Russell 1000 Growth Index		Large Cap Growth		8.91		15.76		11.27		13.32		9.13																Russell 1000 Value Index		Large Value		3.27		3.27		19.22		8.67		13.13		5.93

		Russell 2000 Index		Small Cap		2.47		26.22		7.22		12.35		7.12																Russell 2000 Growth Index		Small Growth		5.35		5.35		23.03		6.72		12.10		8.05

		Russell 2000 Value Index		Small Cap Value		-0.13		29.37		7.62		12.54		6.09																Russell 2000 Index		Small Cap		2.47		2.47		26.22		7.22		12.35		7.12

		Russell 2000 Growth Index		Small Cap Growth		5.35		23.03		6.72		12.10		8.05																Russell 2000 Value Index		Small Value		-0.13		-0.13		29.37		7.62		12.54		6.09

																														Russell 3000 Index		Marketwide		5.74		5.74		18.07		9.76		13.18		7.54














CI'uUs

International Developed Stocks FINANCIAL PARTNERS

Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns

Developed markets outside the US underperformed both the
US equity market and emerging markets equities for the
quarter.

Small caps outperformed large caps in non-US developed
markets.

Value underperformed growth across large and small cap
stocks.

World Market Capitalization—International Developed

Ranked Returns (%) Local currency mUS currency

31%

International
Developed Market
$16.7 trillion

Small Cap
21.66
Growth
Large Cap
Value
Period Returns (%) * Annualized
Asset Class YTD 1 Year 3 Years* 5 Years* 10 Years*
Growth -3.11 4.25 5.93 5.29 7.36
Large Cap -11.49 -5.42 0.84 2.01 5.43
Small Cap -12.87 -3.20 0.53 3.56 7.26
Value -19.96 -15.14 -4.42 -1.46 3.36

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio.
Market segment (index representation) as follows: Large Cap (MSCI World ex USA Index), Small Cap (MSCI World ex USA Small Cap Index), Value (MSCI World ex USA Value Index), and Growth (MSCI World ex USA
Growth Index). All index returns are net of withholding tax on dividends. World Market Cap represented by Russell 3000 Index, MSCI World ex USA IMI Index, and MSCI Emerging Markets IMI Index. MSCI World ex USA IMI
Index is used as the proxy for the International Developed market. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved. Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks, and copyrights related to the

Russell Indexes.
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						QTR hidden										* Annualized



				Asset Class		QTR		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**

		2		Growth		17.89		-3.11		4.25		5.93		5.29		7.36

		1		Large Cap		15.34		-11.49		-5.42		0.84		2.01		5.43

		3		Small Cap		21.66		-12.87		-3.20		0.53		3.56		7.26

		4		Value		12.35		-19.96		-15.14		-4.42		-1.46		3.36
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				Period Returns (%) 										* Annualized																PASTE DATA HERE



		Match this		Asset Class		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**																International Developed Stocks

		MSCI World ex USA Index (net div.)		Large Cap		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																Data Series		3 Months [USD]		3 Months [LOC]		YTD		1 Year		3 Years		5 Years		10 Years

		MSCI World ex USA Small Cap Index (net div.)		Small Cap		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																MSCI Emerging Markets Growth Index (net div.)		12.80		9.09		12.80		17.08		12.99		1.27		5.48

		MSCI World ex USA Value Index (net div.)		Value		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																MSCI Emerging Markets Index (net div.)		11.44		7.76		11.44		17.21		18.01		0.35		5.38

		MSCI World ex USA Growth Index (net div.)		Growth		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap Index (net div.)		13.02		8.96		13.02		14.49		16.81		2.70		7.78

																														MSCI Emerging Markets Value Index (net div.)		10.16		6.50		10.16		17.43		23.17		-0.67		5.19
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Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns

Emerging markets underperformed the US equity market but Ranked Returns (%) Local currency  ®US currency
outperformed developed ex US equities for the quarter.
Value stocks underperformed growth stocks.
Small Cap 25.63
Small caps outperformed large caps. 27.14
Growth
Large Cap
Value
World Market Capitalization—Emerging Markets Period Returns (%) * Annualized
Asset Class YTD 1 Year 3 Years* 5 Years* 10 Years*
Growth -1.52 9.67 6.19 6.35 5.76
Large Cap -9.78 -3.39 1.90 2.86 3.27
1 2 % Small Cap -12.74 -8.82 -2.95 -1.38 1.78
) Value -18.05 -15.74 -2.64 -0.80 0.66
Emerging Markets
$6.4 trillion

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio.
Market segment (index representation) as follows: Large Cap (MSCI Emerging Markets Index), Small Cap (MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap Index), Value (MSCI Emerging Markets Value Index), and Growth (MSCI
Emerging Markets Growth Index). All index returns are net of withholding tax on dividends. World Market Cap represented by Russell 3000 Index, MSCI World ex USA IMI Index, and MSCI Emerging Markets IMI Index. MSCI
Emerging Markets IMI Index used as the proxy for the emerging market portion of the market. MSCI data © MSCI 2020, all rights reserved. Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks,
and copyrights related to the Russell Indexes.
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				qtr hidden										* Annualized



		Asset Class		QTR		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**

		Growth		22.09		-1.52		9.67		6.19		6.35		5.76

		Large Cap		18.08		-9.78		-3.39		1.90		2.86		3.27

		Small Cap		27.14		-12.74		-8.82		-2.95		-1.38		1.78

		Value		13.83		-18.05		-15.74		-2.64		-0.80		0.66
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				Period Returns (%) 										* Annualized																		PASTE DATA HERE



		Matches this		Asset Class		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**																		Emerging Markets Stocks

		MSCI Emerging Markets Index (net div.)		Large Cap		11.44		17.21		1.18		0.81		2.72																		Data Series		3 Months [USD]		3 Months [LOC]		YTD		1 Year		3 Years		5 Years		10 Years

		MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap Index (net div.)		Small Cap		13.02		14.49		1.66		2.87		3.92																		MSCI Emerging Markets Growth Index (net div.)		12.80		9.09		12.80		17.08		2.37		2.54		2.69

		MSCI Emerging Markets Value Index (net div.)		Value		10.16		17.43		-0.10		-1.01		2.67																		MSCI Emerging Markets Index (net div.)		11.44		7.76		11.44		17.21		1.18		0.81		2.72

		MSCI Emerging Markets Growth Index (net div.)		Growth		12.80		17.08		2.37		2.54		2.69																		MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap Index (net div.)		13.02		8.96		13.02		14.49		1.66		2.87		3.92

																																MSCI Emerging Markets Value Index (net div.)		10.16		6.50		10.16		17.43		-0.10		-1.01		2.67






Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITS)

Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns

US real estate investment trusts underperformed non-US
REITs in US dollar terms during the quarter.

Total Value of REIT Stocks

37% 63%

us
World ex US $683 billion
$4009 billion 116 REITs
259 REITs
(23 other
countries)

CI'uUs
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Ranked Returns (%)

Global ex US REITS 10.75
US REITS
Period Returns (%) * Annualized
Asset Class YTD 1Year 3 Years* 5 Years* 10 Years*
US REITS -22.01 -17.71 -1.99 2.45 8.27
Global ex US REITS -25.25 -19.44 -2.37 -0.11 5.73

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the management of an actual portfolio.
Number of REIT stocks and total value based on the two indices. All index returns are net of withholding tax on dividends. Total value of REIT stocks represented by Dow Jones US Select REIT Index and the S&P Global ex US
REIT Index. Dow Jones US Select REIT Index used as proxy for the US market, and S&P Global ex US REIT Index used as proxy for the World ex US market. Dow Jones and S&P data © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a

division of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
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		Asset Class		QTR		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**

		US REITS		9.11		-22.01		-17.71		-1.99		2.45		8.27

		Global ex US REITS		10.75		-25.25		-19.44		-2.37		-0.11		5.73
















Fixed Income

Second Quarter 2020 Index Returns

Interest rate changes were mixed in
the US Treasury fixed income market
in the second quarter. The yield on the
5-Year US Treasury Note decreased
by 8 basis points (bps), ending at
0.29%. The yield on the 10-year note
decreased by 4 bps to 0.66%. The 30-
Year US Treasury Bond yield
increased by 6 bps to 1.41%.

On the short end of the curve, the 1-
Month T-bill yield rose by 8 bps to
0.13%, while the 1-year T-bill yield fell
by 1 bp to 0.16%. The 2-year note
finished at 0.16% after a yield
decrease of 7 bps.

In terms of total returns, short-term
corporate bonds returned 5.59% for the
guarter. Intermediate corporates
returned 7.63%. The total return for
short-term municipal bonds was
2.38%, while intermediate-term muni
bonds returned 3.19%. General
obligation bonds outperformed revenue
bonds.

US Treasury Yield Curve (%)

4.00
3.00
6/30/2019
2.00 \/
6/30/2020
3/31/2020
1.00
0.00
1 5 10 30
Yr o Yr Yr Yr

Period Returns (%)

Asset Class

Bloomberg Barclays US High Yield Corporate Bond Index
Bloomberg Barclays US TIPS Index

Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index

Bloomberg Barclays Municipal Bond Index

FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 Years

FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 Years (hedged to USD)
Bloomberg Barclays US Government Bond Index Long

ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index

ICE BofA 1-Year US Treasury Note Index

Bond Yield across Issuers (%)

0.66
10-Year US
Treasury

QTR YTD
10.18 -3.80
4.24 6.01
2.90 6.14
2.72 2.08
141 211
0.53 2.79
0.28 20.97
0.02 0.60
-0.03 1.69

2.52

State and
Local
Municipals

1 Year

0.03
8.28
8.74
4.45
2.27
3.96
25.14
1.63
2.86
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2.33
1.61
AAA-AA A-BBB
Corporates  Corporates
*Annualized
3 Years* 5 Years* LO Years*
3.33 4.79 6.68
5.05 3.75 3.52
5.32 4.30 3.82
4.22 3.93 4.22
1.86 1.68 0.62
3.09 2.38 1.96
11.96 9.21 7.71
1.77 1.19 0.64
2.25 154 0.95

One basis point (bps) equals 0.01%. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. Indices are not available for direct investment. Index performance does not reflect the expenses associated with the
management of an actual portfolio. Yield curve data from Federal Reserve. State and local bonds are from the S&P National AMT-Free Municipal Bond Index. AAA-AA Corporates represent the Bank of America Merrill Lynch
US Corporates, AA-AAA rated. A-BBB Corporates represent the ICE BofA Corporates, BBB-A rated. Bloomberg Barclays data provided by Bloomberg. US long-term bonds, hills, inflation, and fixed income factor data © Stocks,
Bonds, Bills, and Inflation (SBBI) Yearbook™, Ibbotson Associates, Chicago (annually updated work by Roger G. Ibbotson and Rex A. Sinquefield). FTSE fixed income indices © 2020 FTSE Fixed Income LLC, all rights
reserved. ICE BofA index data © 2020 ICE Data Indices, LLC. S&P data © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a division of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
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				Asset Class		QTR		YTD		1 Year		3 Years**		5 Years**		10 Years**

		6		Bloomberg Barclays US High Yield Corporate Bond Index		10.18		-3.80		0.03		3.33		4.79		6.68

		7		Bloomberg Barclays US TIPS Index		4.24		6.01		8.28		5.05		3.75		3.52

		8		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index		2.90		6.14		8.74		5.32		4.30		3.82

		1		Bloomberg Barclays Municipal Bond Index		2.72		2.08		4.45		4.22		3.93		4.22

		2		FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 Years		1.41		2.11		2.27		1.86		1.68		0.62

		3		FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 Years (hedged to USD)		0.53		2.79		3.96		3.09		2.38		1.96

		4		Bloomberg Barclays US Government Bond Index Long		0.28		20.97		25.14		11.96		9.21		7.71

		5		ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index		0.02		0.60		1.63		1.77		1.19		0.64

				ICE BofA 1-Year US Treasury Note Index		-0.03		1.69		2.86		2.25		1.54		0.95
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